Add : Assumption of liabilities (139,502) - (139,502)

Net cash outflow on acquisition of
subsidiaries (531,090) - (531,090)

13

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Continued)

(B) Changes to comparatives – Reclassifications and adjustments (Continued)

(ii) The Group had reclassified provision for retirement benefits and interest payable from Trade
and other payables to Provisions and Borrowings (current) respectively to conform with the
current year’s presentation.

(iii) The Group had reclassified rental income deriving from investment properties and fees from

management services provided to plasma cooperatives from other income to revenue to better
reflect the nature and substance of the transactions.

The effects of transitioning from FRSs to MFRSs, adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 and
reclassification are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

As
previously

stated
under FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs to
MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15 Reclassification

 31 December
2017, as
restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Quarter ended 31

December 2017

Cost of sales (358,328) (3,589) - - (361,917)
Profit before taxation 142,147 (3,589) - - 138,558
Taxation (30,234) 858 - - (29,376)
Profit for the financial
period 111,913 (2,731) -

- 109,182

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the
Company 117,697 (2,349) -

- 115,348

Non-controlling interests (5,784) (382) -  (6,166)

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 14.83 (0.30) - - 14.53
- Diluted 14.33 (0.29) - - 14.04

Financial year ended 31

December 2017

Revenue 1,804,250 - - 4,524 1,808,774
Cost of sales (1,181,684) (3,090) (744) (832) (1,186,350)
Other income 83,025 - - (3,692) 79,333
Profit before taxation 461,127 (3,090) (744) - 457,293
Taxation (116,339) 754 179 - (115,406)
Profit for the financial year 344,788 (2,336) (565) - 341,887

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the
Company 337,710 (2,056) (565)

- 335,089

Non-controlling interests 7,078 (280) - - 6,798

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 42.13 (0.27) (0.06) - 41.80
- Diluted 40.72 (0.25) (0.06) - 40.41

14

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As

previously
stated
under
FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs
to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15

31 December
2017, as
restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Quarter ended 31 December 2017

Profit for the financial period 111,913 (2,731) - 109,182

Foreign currency translation
differences (73,310) 11 - (73,299)

Other comprehensive loss for the
financial period, net of tax (70,409) 11 - (70,398)

Total comprehensive income for the
financial period 41,504 (2,720) - 38,784

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 55,428 (2,338) - 53,090

Non-controlling interests (13,924) (382) - (14,306)

Financial year ended 31

December 2017

Profit for the financial year 344,788 (2,336) (565) 341,887

Foreign currency translation
differences (148,613) 48 - (148,565)

Other comprehensive loss for the
financial period, net of tax (173,324) 48 - (173,276)

Total comprehensive income for the
financial year 171,464 (2,288) (565) 168,611

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 176,921 (2,016) (565) 174,340

Non-controlling interests (5,457) (272) - (5,729)

15

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As

previously
stated
under
FRSs

Effects of
transition

from
FRSs to
MFRSs

Effects
of

adoption
of MFRS

15
Re-

classification

31 Dec
2017,

 as
restated

Effects of
adoption

of MFRS 9

1 Jan
2018,

as
restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 December
2017/1 January 2018

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 4,392,549 - - 32,602 4,425,151 - 4,425,151

Land held for property
development 260,226 - (5,571) - 254,655 - 254,655

Available-for-sale
financial assets 94,548 - - - 94,548 (94,548) -

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss  - - - - - 2,740 2,740

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive
income - - - - - 91,808 91,808

Deferred tax assets 134,316 - (844) (27,729) 105,743 - 105,743

Current assets
Inventories 232,843 - - (573) 232,270 - 232,270
Produce growing on
bearer plants - 6,095 - - 6,095 - 6,095

Trade and other
receivables 397,318 - - 156 397,474 - 397,474

Available-for-sale
financial assets 500,001 - - - 500,001 (500,001) -

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss - - - - - 500,001 500,001

Non-current
liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 308,709 918 - 8,536 318,163 - 318,163
Provisions  14,292 - - 9,787 24,079 - 24,079

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables 367,045 - (9,088) (24,182) 333,775 - 333,775

Borrowings 625,312 - - 14,627 639,939 - 639,939

Equity
Reserves 3,492,816 4,846 2,673 - 3,500,335 - 3,500,335
Non-controlling
interests 235,315 331 - (4,312) 231,334 - 231,334

16

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As

previously
stated
under
FRSs

Effects of
transition

from
FRSs to
MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
Re-

classification
1 Jan 2017,
 as restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 1 January 2017

Non-current assets

Land held for property
development 254,825 - (4,713) - 250,112

Deferred tax assets 92,556 - (1,023) - 91,533

Current asset
Produce growing on bearer
plants

-

9,122

- -

9,122

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 143,357 1,657 - - 145,014
Provisions 12,469 - - 4,616 17,085

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 412,350 - (8,974) (15,585) 387,791
Borrowings 29,097 - - 10,969 40,066

Equity
Reserves 3,883,906 6,862 3,238 - 3,894,006
Non-controlling interests 255,380 603 - - 255,983

Net assets per share (RM) 5.39 0.01 - - 5.40

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs
to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
Re-

classification
Restated

under MFRS

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Financial year ended

31 December 2017

Cash flows from

operating activities

Profit before taxation 461,127 (3,090) (744) - 457,293
Fair value gain arising

from produce growing
on bearer plants - 3,090 - - 3,090

Write down of land held
for property
development - - 858 - 858

Changes in working
capital:

- Net change in current
liabilities  (51,699) - (114) 588 (51,225)

Retirement
gratuities/benefits paid (4,220) - - (588) (4,808)

17

b) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

Fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) production is seasonal in nature. Production of FFB normally peaks in the
second half of the year but this cropping pattern can be affected by changes in weather conditions.

c) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the
Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

d) Material Changes in Estimates

There were no significant changes made in estimates of amounts reported in previous financial year.